P
ES

ey

County Council 33@3’5;“

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

/"DurhamEZ]

Date Monday 16 April 2012
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber - Council Offices, Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1.  Declarations of Interest (if any)

2.  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - New Oak Wines, 41
Mayfields, Greenways Estate, Spennymoor, Co Durham, DL16 6RW
(Pages 1 - 44)

3.  Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Pizza Place, 1A
Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, DL14 7PF (Pages 45 - 94)

4.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

5.  Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

6. Application for a Personal Licence (Pages 95 - 112)

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

4 April 2012



To:  The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors B Arthur, C Carr, P Charlton, J Lee and J Shiell

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250




Agenda ltem 2
Agenda ltem 2

Statutory Licensing Sub«Commiﬁee

16th April 2012

Licence

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services

Name and Address of Premises: New Oak Wines, 41 Mayfields, Greenways
Estate, Spennymoor, Co. Durham. DL16 6RW

1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application for the
grant of a premises licence received by:

Mr Andrew Spenceley and Mr Christopher Oates
T/A New Oak Wines

41 Mayfields

Greenways Estate

Spennymoor

DL16 6RW

A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 1.
A plan showing the layout of the premises is attached as Appendix 2.

2. Details of the Application

An application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the Licensing
Authority on 16th February 2012. A copy of the application is attached as
Appendix 3.

The application is deemed by the Licensing Authorily to be correctly served and
has been correctly advertised.

The application is in respect of the following licensable activity and for the hours
detailed:

Activity Days & Hours requested
Sale of Alcohol Mon - Sun 0900 — 2000 hrs
for consumption off the premises

Opening hours of the Mon - Sun 0900 - 2000 hrs
Premises

Page 1
Page 1



Page 2

Page 2

3. The Representations

The Licensing Authority received one representation from an interested party,
Mr. Darkes, Secretary of the Greenways Residents Association.

The representation relates to the public safety and protection of children from
harm objectives.

A copy of the representation and additional documentation from Mr. Darkes are
attached as Appendix 4.

On 27th March 2012, a letter was received from the applicant, Andrew
Spenceley in response to Mr Darkes' representation. A copy of this
correspondence is attached as Appendix 3.

Correspondence not amounting to a representation was received from:

e David Walker of Durham County Council's Planning Department

A copy of this correspondence is attached at Appendix 6.

4, The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

« Mr Andrew Spenceley and Mr Christopher Oates (The applicants)
o Mr Geoff Darkes (Interested party)

5. Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the following relevant parts of the
Policy: '

s Part 8.0 - Public Safety
Part 8.0 - The Protection of Children from Harm

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 7.
6. Section 182 Guidance

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the Guidance issued under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and in particular

¢ Paragraph 2.0 — Licensing objectives
e Paragraph 3.6 — Internet and mail order sale
[...]
ew of a Premises
Licence

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services

Pizza Place, 1A Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland. DL14 7PF
1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine an application by
Durham Constabulary to review the premises licence in respect of the above
premises currently licensed for the provision of late night refreshment as
detailed in the table below:

Licensable Activity Timings

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment | Mon —Wed 2300 - 0300
Thur - Sun 2300 - 0430

Christmas Eve & New Years
Eve: 2300 - 0430

Opening times of the premises Mon —Wed 1700 — 0300
Thur - Sun 1700 — 0430

Christmas Eve & New Years
Eve: 1700 — 0430

A copy of the licence is attached at Appendix 1. Plans showing the location of
the premises are attached at Appendix 2.

Page 45



2. Details of the Application
The application is for a review of the premises licence (WV/PRE0240/05)
currently held by Mr Hemin Hussian in respect of Pizza Place, Bishop
Auckland.
On 22nd February 2012 the Licensing Authority received an application from
Durham Constabulary, asking the Authority to consider a review of the
premises licence to address their concerns relating to the prevention of crime
and disorder objective.
Mr. Hussian has been the licence holder at the premises since 8th March
2012, following a recent application to transfer the premises licence for Pizza
Place.
At the time Durham Constabulary submitted their review application, the
premises licence holder was a Mr. Abdullah Ali Sharif, who was the premises
licence holder from 6th April 2010 until 7th March 2012.
The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be relevant.
This application for a review relates to the following licensing objective:

e The prevention of crime and disorder

A copy of the application for the review of the premises licence and supporting
documents are attached at Appendix 3.

The application for review was advertised in accordance with the regulations.

3. Representations
Within the statutory period no representations were forthcoming from the
Responsible Authorities or any interested parties.
4. The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:
¢ Durham Constabulary, the applicant
¢ Mr. Hemin Hussian, the licence holder
5. Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the following relevant parts of the
Policy:

Page 46 2



e 5.0 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
e 19.0 Reviews

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 4.

6. Section 182 Guidance

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 as follows:

e Part 11.

Relevant information is attached at Appendix 5.

7. For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the review of the
premises licence and to take any of the following steps that it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

No further action

Modify or add conditions to the licence

Suspend the licence for a period (not exceeding three months)
Revoke the licence

Electoral Division(s):
Background Papers:

e Durham County Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
¢ Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Contact: Yvonne Raine Tel: 01388 824364
E-mail: yvonne.raine@durham.glov.uk

Page 47



APPENDIX 1 - PREMISES LICENCE

Page 48



Durhami;

~County Council

LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISES LICENCE

Premises Licence Number WV/PRE0240/05
Granted 8 MARCH 2012
Issued 23 MARCH 2012

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance
survey map reference or description

Issuing Authority

PIZZA PLACE
1A FORE BONDGATE

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
GREEN LANE
SPENNYMOOR

DL16 6JQ

TEL: 01388 816166

Post town: BISHOP AUCKLAND

Postcode: DL14 7PF

Telephone number: 01388 604499

Where the licence is time limited the dates
Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by this licence

La
[...]
lable.

3. The application form must be signed.

4. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf
provided that they have actual authority to do so.

5. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this
application.

Page 62



GROUNDS FOR REVIEW

The Applicant is seeking a review of the premises licence for Pizza
Place of 1A Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, DL14 7PF asitis a
necessary course of action to address concerns relating to the
prevention of crime and disorder objective.

The Premises Licence Holder is Mr Abdullah Ali Sharif.

During the early hours of the 13" November 2011, two males (one of
whom was the alleged victim) entered the premises and ordered food.
Shortly afterwards two further males (the alleged assailants) arrived
and also entered the premises. One of the assailants punched the
victim who then tried to restrain him. As he was doing this the second
assailant kicked the victim in the head and reportedly stamped on his
face. When witnesses intervened the two assailants left the premises.
The victim suffered a broken nose, swelling to the jaw and bruising to
his left eye.

After this attack the staff at the premises failed to call the Police or the
Ambulance Service, only offering the victim a free replacement pizza
to cover the one that had been knocked to the floor.

DC Klein and DC Downing, investigating the assault, attended the
premises on the evening of the 13" November 2011. They found no
customers present but a number of staff members working, including
a female staff member they believed was working during the incident.
They reported that no one would identify themselves as being in
charge of the premises and staff were reluctant to speak to them,
initially saying the assault had taken place outside rather than inside
the premises and also telling them to return later as they were busy.
The Officers insisted they needed to investigate this serious matter
and would not leave the premises. Eventually they were given the
name and address of the staff member they were told had witnessed
the incidents. The officers have tried to ring this staff member but she
has not returned their calls or provided any evidence in the case.

Whilst at the premises on the 13" November 2011 the officers found
CCTYV was not even installed, despite the premises being subject to a

Page 63



Page 64

10.

condition requiring if to insiall and maintain in proper working order

CCTV system.

On the 11" February 2012 Licensing Enforcement Officers found
there premises still had no CCTV in operation and also was not
displaying the premises licence as required. This has clearly been the
position for some time now as an earlier visit by Licensing Officer
John Ingham and Sgt Hancock, on the 16" September 2011, found the
staff were, at that time, unable to produce the premises licence and
also neither officer could recall seeing any CCTV system.

The Licensing Authority must take the action necessary to secure and
promote the licensing objective.

The Applicant would urge the Authority to take strong action to
address the poor management of Pizza Place, such as suspension of
the licence for a period the Authority sees fit.

In addition the Applicant would seek the removal of the current
CCTV condition in Annex 2 part B number 2 to the Licence and
replace it with the following:

1. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that a digital CCTV system is installed in
the premises to the satisfaction of Durham Constabulary and in respect of which the

following conditions shall apply

1.1 It must be of such a quality that individuals are readily identifiable from
recordings made.

1.2 It must cover all public entrances, points of sale and display and other areas to
which the public, paying members and guests have admission with particular
regard to those areas which may not be visible from the serving area

1.3 It must be operated by properly trained staff.

1.4 It must be in operation at all times that the premises are being used for licensable
activities.

1.5 Recordings must be kept secure where they cannot be tampered with and
retained for a period of no less than thirty (30) days or such other period as shall
be specified by Durham Constabulary.

Recordings must be available on request to the Licensing Authority and/or Durham
Constabulary or other responsible authority as defined in the Licensing Act



APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

OF PREMISES LICENCE

PIZZA PLACE

INDEX TO POLICE BUNDLE OF EVIDENCE

No

L.

Details
Copy Premises Licence
Statement of Sgt Kelly dated 1/2/2012
Copy Incident Logs

Copy warning letter

Page No

1to6
7108
91019

20

Page 65



Page 66

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH & CONSUMER PROTECTION, r Dur %?, Al
CIIC CENTRE, CROOK, CO. DURHAM, DL15 9ES L County Counci
= L4 : WAL

TEL, 01388 765555 FAX. 01388 766660 MINICOM 01368 761515

PREMISES LICENCE

THE LICENSING ACT 2003

PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER
WV/PRE0240/05

PART 1 ~ PREMISES DETAILS

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Pizza Place,
1A Fore Bondgate

Post town | Bishop Auckland | Post code | DL14 7PF

Telephone number _ | 01288 604489

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable




Licensable activities authorised by the licence

The provision of late night refreshment for consurmption off the premises

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

17:00 hrs. — 03:00 hrs. Monday to Wednesday inclusive
17:00 hrs. — 04:30 hrs. Thursday to Sunday inclusive

Christmas Eve and New Years Eve: 17:00 hrs. — 04:30 hrs.

The opening hours of the premises

17:00 hrs. — 03:00 hrs. Monday to Wednesday inclusive
17:00 hrs. — 04:30 hrs. Thursday to Sunday inclusive

Christmas Eve and New Years Eve: 17.00 hrs. — 04:30 hrs.

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies

Not applicable

PART 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where
[...]
clarity.

A check of Police Licensing records shows that at 2145 hrs on Friday 16™ September 2011, the premise was visited
by Sgt Hancock of the local Community Beat Team, and John Ingham Licensing Officer of the Local Authority. This
was not a pre planned inspection and as such the full conditions of the licence were not known. Staff were unable to
produce the full premise licence to attending officers (a requirement under the Licensing Act), this licence would have
detailed all conditions including the need for a CCTV system. Neither attending officer recall seeing any CCTV system

at the time of the visit.

Since Mr Sharif has taken over as the Premise Licence Holder there have been a total of § incidents of violence or
disorder linked to the premises, all of these incidents have occurred between 0100hrs and 0407hrs. The majority of
these incidents have been reported by staff at the premise to Police, the last 2 incidents however were not reported to

the Police.

Itis the last of these incidents which causes extremne concern as to the poor management of the premises and the
undermining of the Crime and Disorder objective of the Licensing Act2003. This incident was of serious Public
Disorder and Violence for which 2 males at the time of writing this report remain on Crown Court bail facing charges of

Assault Occasioning Actual Bodily Harm.

The brief circumstances are that during the early hours of Sunday 13" November a male and his friends entered Pizza
1 Place and ordered food. There had been a previous verbal altercation involving one of these males and two other
males who then saw him inside the premise. These males then tried to entice the male outside for a short time which

he refused to do.

| The 2 males then entered the shop and, when the male had received a pizza, one of them knocked the pizza from his
hand, headbutted him to the face and punched him to the head. The injured party was able to push the assailant who
slipped on the floor. As the injured party tried to restrain him the second male kicked him to the head and witnesses

state, stamped on his face.
PROTECT ...7

Signature: i Signature withessed by:
PT.0.

Page 72



=
DURMHAM CONSTABULARY Form MGTA(T)

Continuation of Statement / Interview o Timothy Kally Page No.: 2

This viclous assault took place inside the shop in the presence of staff, one of whorn was described as a white female
- by witnesasas. Upon the intervention of withesses the 2 assajlants made off from the scene. Staff failed either to call for
the Police or for an ambulance for the injured male who was disorientad from the agsault and who suffered a broken
nose, swelling to the jaw and bruising to his left eye. Indeed the only intervention made by staff was {o offer the male a
free replacement pizza for that which had been knocked to the floor.

Due to the serious nature of the assault and the severity of the injuries sustained DC Klein and DC Downing were
tasked with carrying out the investigation into the offence. On contacting the Licensing Unit they were advised that it
was a licensing condition that the premise operate CCTV.

The investigating officers duly visited the premise on the evening of Sunday 13" November having arrested one
suspect. The premise was devoid of customers but a number of staff were present including a white female they
believed had been present at the time of the assault.

The officers established on arrival that the prermise did not have any CCTV installed in contravention of its premise
licence. Staff were very reluctant to speak to them, telling them to return later as they were busy. The officers state
they were also told initially that the assault had taken place outside the shop and not inside.

The officers advised me that they were extremely frustrated with the lack of co-operation and misinformation they
encountered af the premise and had to forcefully assert that they were investigating a serious offénce and would not
leave the premise until they ob
[...]
the Licensing Unit on March 14" 2012 concerning the fransfer of the premise licence
for the above from Mr Abdullah Ali Sharif to a Mr Hemin Hussein.

As part of processing such applications various checks are made of the new applicant in order to assist in the decision
whether the granting of the application would have a negative impact on the Crime and Disorder Objective of the

Licensing Act 2003.

One of the checks undertaken is that of the Durham Constabulary intelligence management system “Sleuth”. | carried
outa search of this system on the new applicant Mr Hemin Hussein. | found an incident involving Mr Hussein from
April 23™ 2010. At 2205 hours on that date the Police stop checked a vehicle in Darlington driven by a male whose
detalls were eventually established as Hemin Hussein b.10/02/1986, of 1 (A} Fore Bcndgate Bishop Auckland, that s,
the same address as Pizza Place. | subsequently printed a copy of this entry on March 19" 2012, and produce it as

gvidence.

This entry suggests that Mr Hussein has been linked to the premise for a substantial period of time and gives rise to
concern as to the level of continued involvement at the premise of Mr Abdullah Ali Sharif, the premise licence holder at

the time of the event central to the review.

It is also of significance that the Police were called at 0132hrs on the morning of Monday March 26" 2012 regarding
damage just caused to a window at the premise. This call was made by Mr Abdul Ali Sharif, from the premises, who
described himself as "a staff member”. | produce a copy of the incident log re this matter.

Taking both matters together it is a concern to the Police that the Application to transfer the Licence from Mr Sharif to
Mr Hussein post notification of review proceedings may well be an attempt to camouflage the true ownership and
management of the business, simply by placing a long ding staff member on the Premise Licence.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Signature: A : Signaiure witnessed by:
PY.O.

Page 86




APPENDIX 4 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

Page 87



Appendix 4
Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy
5.0 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

5.1 Licensed premises, especially those offering late night / early morning
entertainment, alcohol and refreshment may sometimes, if not properly
managed, become a source of public nuisance, generating crime and disorder
problems.

5.2 As a matter of Policy the Licensing Authority will require every holder of a
Licence, Certificate or Permission to be responsible for minimising the impact
of crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour by their patrons both on and
within the vicinity of their premises, including for example on the pavement, in
a beer garden or in a smoking shelter. The Licensing Authority suggests that
applicants demonstrate in their Operating Schedules that suitable and
sufficient measures, ranging from the design and layout of the premises
through to the daily operation of the business have been identified and will be
implemented and maintained with the intention of preventing crime and
disorder. Procedures to deal with drunken customers, violence and anti social
behaviour in and outside premises and the provision of closed circuit
television in certain premises must be considered by applicants and licencees
when addressing this issue. The Licensing Authority will also expect that
Personal Licence holders will actively participate in established “Pubwatch”
schemes where issues relating to crime and disorder can be addressed. The
Licensing Authority support involvement in “Best Bar None” initiative which
enables premises to demonstrate good safe operating procedures.

5.3 The Licensing Authority considers the effective and responsible
management of the premises through competent and efficient and regular
instruction, recorded training, supervision of staff and the adoption of good
practice, such as ‘Challenge 25, to be among the most important control
measures for the achievement of all L
[...]
or company practice or policy and the
mere removal of the designated premises supervisor may be an inadequate
response to the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent review
hearings are generated by representations, it should be rare merely to remove
a succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear
indication of deeper problems which impact upon the licensing objectives.

Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and
exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a
temporary period of up to three months. Accordingly temporary changes or
suspension of the Licence for up to three months may be imposed. This could
impact on the business holding the Licence financially and would only be
expected to be pursued as a necessary means of promoting the licensing
objectives. Accordingly a Licence could be suspended for a weekend as a
means of deterring the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise to the
review to happen again. However, it will always be important that any
detrimental financial impact that may result from a Licensing Authority’s
decision is necessary and proportionate to the promotion of the licensing
objectives that gave rise to the Application for a Review.

Page 94 3



Agenda Iltem 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A g

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 112



	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - New Oak Wines, 41 Mayfields, Greenways Estate, Spennymoor, Co Durham, DL16 6RW
	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Pizza Place, 1A Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, DL14 7PF
	6 Application for a Personal Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices, Spennymoor on Monday 16 April 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Carr (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur, P Charlton and J Lee 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Shiell 
 
Also Present: 

Y Raine – Licensing Officer 
G Proud – Legal Officer 
S Mooney – Durham Constabulary 
Sgt T Kelly – Durham Constabulary 
Mr H Hussian – applicant (Pizza Place) 
  

 
1 Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - New Oak Wines, 41 
Mayfields, Greenways Estate, Spennymoor, Co Durham, DL16 6RW  
 
It was noted that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Pizza Place, 1A Fore 
Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, DL14 7PF  
 
Members: 
Councillor C Carr (Chair), B Arthur and P Charlton 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for the review of a premises licence in 
respect of Pizza Place, 1A Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland, a copy of which had 
been circulated. 
 
Plans showing the location and layout of the premises had been circulated to 
Members together with the review application received from the Police. Members 
were advised that the Premises Licence had been transferred to Mr Hussian from 
Mr Sharif on 8 March 2012 



 
S Mooney, the applicant’s representative gave a background to the application 
which had been submitted because of concerns about poor management and 
because of the actions of staff and their lack of co-operation following an assault at 
the premises on 13 November 2011. Details were set out in the witness statements 
provided by the Police.  
 
Of particular concern was the lack of co-operation and misinformation from staff 
when the Police were investigating in the early hours of the morning and had a 
male in police detention with the ‘custody clock ticking’.  Officers had also 
discovered that CCTV was not installed despite it being a condition of the licence.    
 
At earlier routine visits on 16 September 2011 and 11 February 2012 the Premises 
Licence could not be produced and was not on display, nor could Officers recall the 
presence of CCTV. However a visit on 26 March 2012 confirmed that CCTV had 
now been installed. 
 
In addition to Sgt Kelly’s statement in relation to the assault, an additional statement 
on 28 March 2012 noted that on 26 March 2012 the Police were called to the 
premises by Mr Abdul Ali Sharif, the former Premises Licence Holder who 
described himself as a staff member. There was also an incident on 23 April 2010 
when a vehicle was checked in Darlington driven by a male who gave his details as 
Mr H Hussian, 1A Fore Bondgate, Bishop Auckland. 
 
In conclusion S Mooney referred to section 5.2 and 5.3 of the Council’s Licensing 
Policy and stated that the Police were concerned at the circumstances surrounding 
the incident in 2011, and also the lack of CCTV which undermined the licensing 
objective relating to the prevention of crime and disorder. He urged the Sub-
Committee to take strong action to address the poor management of Pizza Place, 
and made reference to paragraph 11.22 of the Home Office Guidance which 
suggested suspension of the licence for a weekend. He also asked that the current 
condition relating to CCTV in Annex 2 Part B of the licence be replaced with a more 
stringent condition as outlined in paragraph 10 of their grounds for review. 
 
Sgt Kelly addressed the Sub-Committee. He explained that it had been some time 
since the incident and the review had not been made earlier as the Police had 
hoped that the criminal case would be resolved. The case was ongoing. 
 
In relation to CCTV he explained that the premises had received a copy of the 
Police minimum standards document prior to installation and the Force CCTV 
expert would visit to inspect any system in place. 
 
In response to questions Sgt Kelly confirmed that the 5 incidents reported in his 
witness statement were linked to the premises and 2 of these had not been 
reported to the Police.   
 
On the night of the assault, whilst not mentioned in the CID Officer’s statement, 
staff had been made aware that a person was being held in custody. 
 



Mr Hussian addressed the Sub-Committee and stated that CCTV had now been 
installed and he had informed his staff that they must ring 999 whenever there were 
any incidents. 
 
Through questions from Members it was established that Mr Hussian had worked in 
the premises in 2010 and that Mr Sharif worked there as well, although not every 
day. It was a family run shop and Mr Sharif was a relative. Only 3 or 4 people 
worked at Pizza Place. 
 
He was not aware of who was responsible at the shop on the night of the assault 
and stated that Mr Sharif did not work at the shop nor was he part owner of the 
business anymore. He was the only owner. 
 
Mr Hussian confirmed that he understood how important it was to work with the 
Police for the safety of customers, that he always talked to the Police and that this 
had been explained to his staff whose English was good. The premises now had 
new staff, none of whom had worked there in November 2011. 
 
In response to a question about the incident in 2010 when he was stopped by the 
Police, Mr Hussian advised that he lived in Short Street, Bishop Auckland. Sgt Kelly 
clarified that there had been an investigation as to who was driving and Mr Hussian 
had given his address as 1A Bondgate. 
 
With regard to the incident reported on 26 March 2012 Mr Hussian outlined to 
members that he had spoken with the Police on 3 occasions that evening and on 
the third call the Police had addressed him as Mr Sharif. He stressed that he had 
not given Mr Sharif’s name and had said his own name the first time he made 
contact. When the Police arrived he gave his name and showed them the CCTV. 
Although the Police were asked to check the CCTV they did not look properly.      
 
In response to a question about staff training and how staff were asked to deal with 
any incidents, he advised that he had told his staff to treat customers with respect 
and to contact him if there were any problems. If he was not there Mr Ali was in 
charge although he confirmed that he was not a proper manager.    He used to 
work with Mr Ali in Darlington and some of the previous staff had returned to their 
country. Mr Sharif was now operating in a shop in Crook. 
 
He did not understand what was meant by training and confirmed that he had not 
read the Council’s Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee explained that the Police 
were able to advise on relevant training. 
 
He also confirmed that the premises did not have an incident book. 
 
In summing up S Mooney stated that the Police were now more concerned than 
they had been at the time of submitting the application.  Mr Hussian had nothing 
further to add. 
 
All parties were asked to retire to allow the Sub- Committee to deliberate the 
application in private at 10.55am. After re-convening at 11.15am the Chair delivered 
the Sub-Committee’s decision. 



 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with 
written and verbal representations of the applicant and the Premises Licence 
Holder.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(i) the Premises Licence be suspended for a period of 30 days and 
immediately following the end of that period, the operating hours be 
modified and reduced to 1700 hours to 0100 hours daily. The reduction in 
hours to operate for a period of 2 months, after which time the Licence 
Holder could apply for the opening hours to be extended; 

 
(ii) the following additional conditions be imposed upon the Premises 

Licence:- 
 

(a) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff are trained in 
relation to responding to incidents of crime and disorder which take 
place on and within the vicinity of their premises, and regularly 
reminded of their responsibilities in particular with respect to co-
operating with the Police and reporting incidents to the Police and 
emergency services 

 
(b) A written record of all forms of training shall be kept and shall be 

available upon request to either the Licensing Authority or Durham 
Constabulary. This shall bear the signatures of those providing the 
training and those who received the training 

 
(c)  The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the premises operate 

an incident book, which must be kept up to date. The book must 
record all incidents which take place both on and within the vicinity of 
their premises and record the details of the staff present at the time of 
the incident. The book shall be available upon request to either the 
Licensing Authority or Durham Constabulary.   

 
(iii) The following condition in relation to CCTV systems is to replace the 

existing condition on the licence at B2:- 
 

B2 The Premises Licence Holder shall  ensure that a digital CCTV 
system is installed in the premises to the satisfaction of 
Durham Constabulary and in respect of which the following 
conditions shall apply:- 

 
(a) It must be of such a quality that individuals can be readily 

identifiable from recordings made 
 



(b) It must cover all public entrances, points of sale and display 
and other areas to which the public, paying members and 
guests have admission with particular regard to those areas 
which may not be visible from the serving area 

 
(c) It must be operated by properly trained staff 

 
(d) It must be in operation at all times that the premises are 

being used for licensable activities 
 

(e) Recordings must be kept secure where they cannot be 
tampered with for a period of not less than 30 days or such 
other period as shall be specified by Durham Constabulary. 

 
Recordings must be available on request to the Licensing 
Authority and/or Durham Constabulary or other responsible 
authority as defined in the Licensing Act.                                                 

   
 

4 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information  
 
That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

5 Application for a Personal Licence  
 
Members: 
Councillor C Carr (Chair), B Arthur and J Lee 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which gave details of an application for a Personal Licence, a copy of 
which had been circulated. 
 
Members heard representations from the Police and the applicant before asking all 
parties to retire to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate the application in private 
at 12.05pm. 
 
On returning at 12.10pm the Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
In determining the application, Members had considered the report of the Licensing 
Officer, Section 182 Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy, together with the 
verbal representations of the applicant and the Police. 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused in order to promote the licensing objective relating 
to the prevention of crime and disorder. The Sub-Committee did not consider that 
there were exceptional or compelling circumstances to justify granting the licence.   
  
 
 
  
 


